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Schedule 1: Safeguarded Sites from the South London Waste Plan (2012) to 

be deleted from the Policies Map 

Ref* Name Borough Change 

21 777 Recycling Centre, Coomber Way Sutton Delete 

23 Five Star Japanese Auto Spates, Unit 1-2 Weir Rd Merton Delete 

97 Severnside Waste Paper, Beddington Lane Sutton Delete 

100 European Metal Recycling, Therapia Lane Sutton Delete 

101 Rentokil Initial Services Ltd, 46 Weir Road Merton Delete 

126 Benedict Wharf Transfer Station Merton Delete 

A Safety Kleen, Croydon Croydon Delete 

BF Beddington Farmlands Landfill Sutton Delete 

*Site Reference from the South London Waste Plan 2012
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Site Ref 101: Rentokil Initial Services Ltd, 46 Weir Road, Merton
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Schedule 2: Safeguarded Sites from the 2012 South London Waste Plan with 

boundary amendments 

 

Ref* Name Borough Change 

1 Factory Lane Transfer 
Station, Factory Lane 

Croydon The site is now spilt into three 
safeguarded sites: C5A, C5B and 

C13. 

6 Villiers Road HWRC, Chapel 
Mill Road 

Kingston This site is now split into two 
safeguarded sites: K3 and K4 and 
part deleted 

9 Garth Road HWRC, Garth 

Road 

Merton The site is now split into two 

safeguarded sites: M4 and M5  and 
part deleted 

18 Viridor Recycling and 
Composting Centre, 

Beddington Lane 

Sutton Boundary changes to reflect the 
new ERF facility 

*Site Reference from the South London Waste Plan 2012 
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Site Ref 6: Villiers Road HWRC,  Kingston - To be spilt into new Sites K3 and K4 and part deleted
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Schedule 3: Designation ‘Areas with Sites which may be Suitable for Waste 

Facilities’ from the 2012 South London Waste Plan to be deleted from the 

Policies Map 

Ref* Name Borough 

169 Willow Lane Industrial Estate Merton 

99 Purley Oaks Highways Depot Croydon 

102 Purley Way, Lysander Way, Imperial Way Industrial Estate Croydon 

105 Factory Lane Industrial Estate Croydon 

125 Factory Lane Industrial Estate (South Side) Croydon 

351 Chessington Industrial Estate Kingston 

352 Chessington Industrial Estate Kingston 

353 Chessington Industrial Estate Kingston 

491 Kimpton Industrial Estate Sutton 

532 Beddington Lane Industrial Estate Sutton 

533 Beddington Lane Industrial Estate Sutton 

534 Beddington Lane Industrial Estate Sutton 

535 Beddington Lane Industrial Estate Sutton 

539 Beddington Lane Industrial Estate Sutton 

5312 Beddington Lane Industrial Estate Sutton 

641 Durnsford Road Industrial Estate Merton 

642 Durnsford Road Industrial Estate Merton 

702 Garth Road Industrial Estate Merton 

1006 Wandle Valley Industrial Estate Sutton 

*Site Reference from the South London Waste Plan 2012
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Site Ref Area 99: Purley Oaks Highways Depot, Croydon - Delete from Policies Map

Site Ref Area 102: Purley Way, Lysander Road, Imperial Way Industrial Area, Croydon - Deleted from Policies Map
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Site Ref Area 105 and 125: Factory Lane, Croydon - Delete from Policies Map
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Site Ref Area 491: Kimpton Road Industrial Estate, Sutton - Delete from Policies Map

Site Ref Area 641 and 642: Durnsford Road industrial Area, Merton - Delete from Policies Map

© Crown Copyright.
All rights reserved
London Borough of Sutton
100008655X2022NOT TO SCALE

NORTH

© Crown Copyright.
All rights reserved
London Borough of Sutton
100008655X2022NOT TO SCALE

NORTH



KEY
	

Delete from Policies Map

20

Site Ref Area 532, 533, 534, 535, 539 and 5312: Beddington Industrial Estate, Sutton - Delete from Policies Map
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Site Ref Area 702: Garth Road Industrial Area, Merton - Delete from Policies Map
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Schedule 4: New Safeguarded Waste Sites to be added to the Policies Map 

Ref* Name Borough 

C1 Able Waste Services, 43 Imperial Way Croydon 

C4 Days Aggregates Purley Depot, Approach Road Croydon 

C7 Henry Woods Waste Management, Land adj to Unit 9, Mill Lane 

Trading Estate 

Croydon 

C8 New Era Metals, 51 Imperial Way Croydon 

K2 Genuine Solutions Group, Solutions House, Unit 1a, 223 Hook Rise 
South 

Kingston 

K5 Chessington Railhead, Garrison Lane Kingston 

M1 BT@Work, Unit 5c, Wandle Way Merton 

M3 Deadman Confidential, 35 Willow Lane Merton 

M6 George Killoughery, 41 Willow Lane Merton 

M7 LMD Waste Management, yard adj. Unit 7, Abbey Industrial Estate, 
Willow Lane 

Merton 

M9 Maguire Skips, Storage Yard, Wandle Way Merton 

M12 NJB Recycling, 77 Weir Road Merton 

M13 One Waste Clearance Unit, 24 Abbey Industrial Estate, Willow Lane Merton 

M17 UK and European (Ranns) Construction, Unit 3-5, 39 Willow Lane Merton 

M18 Wandle Waste Management, Unit 7 Abbey Industrial Estate, Willow 

Lane 

Merton 

S3 Cannon Hygiene Unit 4, Beddington Lane Industrial Estate, 109=131 

Beddington Lane 

Sutton 

S5 Hinton Skips, Land to the rear of 112 Beddington Lane Sutton 

S6 Hydro Cleansing, Hill House, Beddington Farm Road Sutton 

S8 King Concrete, 124 Beddington Lane Sutton 

S9 Premier Skip, Unit 12 Sandiford Road Sutton 

S10 Raven Recycling, Unit 8-9 Endeavour Way, Beddington Farm Road Sutton 

*Site Reference from the Draft South London Waste Plan (inc. Main Modifications) 
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Site Ref C7: Henry Woods Waste Management, Land adj to Unit 9, Mill Lane Trading Estate, Croydon

Site Ref C8: New Era Metals, 51 Imperial Way, Croydon
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Site Ref K2: Genuine Solutions Group, Solutions House, Unit 1A, 223 Hook Rise South, Kingston
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Site Ref M1: B&T@Work, Unit 5c, Wandle Way, Merton

Site Ref M3:  Deadman Confidential, 35 Willow Lane, Merton
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Site Ref M6: George Killoughery, 41 Willow Lane Merton
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Site Ref M7: LMD Waste Management, Yard adj to Unit 7, Abbey Industrial Estate, Willow Lane, Merton
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Site Ref M12: NJB Recycling, 77 Weir Road, Merton 

Site Ref M13: One Waste Clearance, Unit 2 Abbey Industrial Estate, Willow Lane, Merton
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Site Ref M17: UK and European (RAnns) Construction, Unit 3-5, 39 Willow Lane, Merton
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Site Ref S3: Cannon Hygiene, Unit 4, Beddington Lane industrial Estate, 109-131 Beddington Lane, Sutton

Site Ref S5: Hinton Skips, Land to the rear of 112 Beddington Lane, Sutton
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Site Ref S6: Hydro Cleansing, Hill House, Beddington Farm Road, Sutton
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Site Ref S9: Premier Skip Hire, Unit 12, Sandiford Road, Sutton

Site Ref S10: Raven Recycling, Unit 8-9, Endeavour Way, Beddington Farm Road, Sutton
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